MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

published agreeably to the resolve of june 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

Chapter 92.

Resolve authorizing the Treasurer of State to audit and pay accounts for Bounty on Wheat and Corn returned to the Legislature after the tenth of March eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

Approved March 22, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of State be and hereby is authorized and directed to audit and pay the accounts of the Treasurers of the several towns in this State for Bounty on Wheat and Corn, which have been or may be returned to the Legislature between the tenth of March eighteen hundred and thirty-nine and the close of the present session of the Legislature, and which have not been allowed by the Committee on Claims for Bounty on Wheat and Corn.

Chapter 93.

Resolve in favor of Franklin Rollins.

Approved March 22, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of State be and hereby is authorized to pay Franklin Rollins of Dixmont, the sum of Six Dollars and Eight Cents, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated; it being in full for his fees for serving notice on Daniel Smith and another and George P. Brown.

Chapter 94.

Resolve to authorize the Treasurer of State to pay interest upon all sums of money due from the State to the several cities, towns and plantations therein.

Approved March 22, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized and directed to allow six per cent. interest on all sums of money due from the State to the several

cities, towns and plantations in said State, from the time the accounts of said cities, towns and plantations are allowed, by the Legislature, until the same are paid, unless the Treasurer shall give notice in the State paper that he is ready to pay the same within thirty days from the passage of this Resolve.

Chapter 95.

Resolve in favor of James Perkins.

Approved March 22, 1839.

WHEREAS James Perkins, of the House of Representatives, while in the service of the State as a member of said House, at the present session, was at the early part of the session taken sick, and still continues so, and has, by reason of said sickness been subjected to considerable expense—Therefore,

RESOLVED, That there be paid to said Perkins, out of the Treasury of the State, the sum of Forty Dollars, to defray the expenses incurred in said sickness, and separate from his pay for time and attendance as a member of

said House.

Chapter 96.

Resolve to authorize the Treasurer to issue certificates to cities, towns and plantations in certain cases.

Approved March 22, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of State be and he hereby is authorized and required to issue to the Treasurers of the several cities, towns and plantations in this State, certificates of the amount due from the State with interest thereon, to such cities, towns and plantations; said certificates to be signed by the Treasurer, or in his absence by James B. Cahoon, chief clerk in the Treasury Department.